as

Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.

OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List

Effective Date January 4th, 2009
Part # Description List Discount
0-0004-3 ELEMENT 5KW,220V $204.35 A
0-0004-4 ELEMENT, 480V $480.51 B
0672-2 GENERATOR TANK $2,763.83 B
1-0012-2 BUSHING, BRASS, KTPD20 $349.46 B
1-0189-4 ELEMENT,3KW,208V $224.54 A
1-0483 POLYPANEL, KSLE-60 $247.20 A
1-11C2 SCREW, DOOR CATCH $23.92 A
1-13C3 SCREW, THERMOSTAT $7.97 A
1-1653 REST, BRICK $36.46 A
1-16C3 SCREW, 8/32 X 3/8 SOCKET SET $8.00 A
1-1991 RIVET $0.16 A
1-23C2 SCREW 8-32 X 1/4 $10.40 A
1-23C3 TERMINAL BLOCK SCREW $8.16 A
1-2476 PLUG, BUTTON, ZN PLATED, 5/8" $1.59 A
1-2505 CARTON $19.94 A
1-2849 KNOB,CHROME $14.75 A
1-2864 VALVE,SHUT OFF,3/4" $65.67 A
1-3109 SPRING $35.14 A
1-3195 FITTING,BRASS,68C-8-8 $16.31 A
1-32C3 10/32 X 1/2 PAN SLOT SCREW $8.00 A
1-3347 ELBOW,BRASS,169C-8-6 $11.54 A
1-33C3 COVER BOLT $9.91 A
1-33S2 SCREW 10/32X1/2 ZC RH $10.59 A
1-3454 RACK CHANNEL $36.89 A
1-3497 CLIP, RACK PAN HOLD $9.68 A
1-3454 PANEL SCREW S.S. $10.88 A
1-34S8 SCREW,10-32 X 1,PAN,SS,SLOT $8.94 A
1-3507 BEARING,BALL $34.77 A
1-3768SS WRMNG OVN DR-SS $762.93 A
1-39CO0 NUT, PRESSURE GAUGE $8.00 A
1-5137 SPACER FOR CONTROL PANEL $8.00 A
1-52U4 COUNTER SUNK SET SCREW 1/4X20 $7.21 A
1-5359 TUBE, PILOT SUPT $104.00 A
1-5371 CERAMIC 33/4 X4 1/4 $32.14 A
1-55C8 PRESSURE SWITCH BOLT $23.56 A
1-5554 1/4-20X 1/2 HEX HD C/S S/S $8.00 A
1-5698 RACK,RAW,24 1/2 X 23 5/8(0OIL) $214.19 A
1-5771-13 VALVE,SHUT OFF, 1/2" $46.29 A

Page 1 of 223



’_ s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
YV AdO0OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1-57C4 SHOULDER SCREW 1/4"X20X1/2" $7.23 A
1-57C5 SPACER MICRO SWITCH $3.91 A
1-5871 ORIFICE SUPPT B $6.67 A
1-5876 TUBE,FLASH,1 1/2" LONG $3.44 A
1-5878 SPUD,CHARGE PORT $9.54 A
1-5962 KNOB,SALAMANDER,RACK ADJUST $34.67 A
1-59C0 NUT/USE 1146402 $8.94 A
1-6127 BTM INSUL STIFF $235.33 A
1-6152 HOLDER, OVEN BOTTOM $20.97 A
1-6239 COVER, CAPILLARY TUBE $17.98 A
1-6274 FRT TOP TRIM $174.07 A
1-62S3 SET SCREW 5/16" X 18" X 3/8" $6.70 A
1-6334 DOOR HINGE ASM $117.94 A
1-6335 RT DOOR HNG ASM $99.75 A
1-6336 LT DOOR HNG ASM $99.75 A
1-6353 SAF PILT BRKT B $17.82 A
1-6354 SAF PILT BRKT T $16.89 A
1-6505 BFL ASM CENTER $284.28 A
1-6549 LEG PLATE ASM $115.81 A
1-6550 DOOR, OVEN, ASSEMBLY $688.13 B
1-6553 OVEN DOOR ASM $614.47 B
1-6556 OVEN BOTTOM ASSEMBLY $630.94 B
1-6564 CATCH BRKT ASM $44.50 A
1-65S4 HINGE SCREW $8.94 A
1-65S6 HANDWHEEL SCREW $15.35 A
1-6656 SCREW, SS, 5/16 X 3/4 $8.00 A
1-66S6 SCREW, CAP $15.60 A
1-69C0 1/4-20 HEX NUT 1146404 $8.00 A
1-70CO LOCK WASHER $8.00 A
1-72U4 SCREW,SET,OLD STYLE, 1/2" $15.35 A
1-75C8 BOLT $9.91 A
1-7644 SET SCREW FOR HANDLE $12.17 A
1-76U4 SET SCREW/USE 2-72U7 $13.39 A
1-7850 NUT, ACORN $24.53 A
1-79C0 HEX 3/8" X 16" $7.37 A
1-8132 UNION,BRASS,62C-7 $29.11 A
1-85S8 BOLT $24.00 A
1-89C0 NUT $9.91 A

Page 2 of 223



’_ s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
YV AdO0OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1-89S0O NUT $9.89 A
1-90S0 1/2 LOCKWASHER $8.00 A
1-99S0 NUT $32.00 A
1-CS77 SPRING $34.38 A
1-CS78 COMPRESSION SPRING $30.69 A
1-CS80 COMPRESSION SPRING $14.19 A
1-K5U5 5/32 X 5/8 WOODRUFF KEY $5.83 A
1-P8C9 HASP PIN $40.32 A
1-PCS8 5/64 X 1 5/16 HITCH PIN $5.62 A
1-R315 RING, RETAINING $20.74 A
1-R350 O RING $8.00 A
1-S7C4 SPACER, MICROSWITCH $12.63 A
1-S7C5 MICROSWITCH SPACER $12.03 A
1-T5S6 5/32 X 3/4 ROLL PIN $4.47 A
1-T6S8 3/16 X 1 ROLL PIN $4.47 A
1-WO0V6 FIBRE WASHER $7.58 A
1-W3C7 WASHER $7.02 A
1-XR33 RING, RETAINING $9.91 A
1000315CP RACK, BRT. NICKEL PLT. $210.20 A
1000860 SPLASHER & STIFFENER ASM $161.57 A
1000886 7 IN BK WLD ASM,SS,303-322 $275.68 A
1000888 7 IN BK ASM,SS,300-302 $263.69 A
1000895 SPLSHR WLD ASM,BLK,323 $285.77 A
1000896 SPLSHR WELD ASM,SS,303-322 $823.10 A
1000897 SPLSHR WELD ASM,BLK,303-322 $356.93 A
1000898 SPLSHR WELD ASM,SS,300-302 $600.72 A
1000900 DRAIN PIPE $61.02 A
1001300 BODY SIDE, LT, SS $269.59 A
1001302 BODY SIDE, RT, SS $269.59 A
1001698 FLUE BOX ASM $73.32 A
1001703 TOP PLATE SUPPORT REAR $108.44 A
1001800 BODY SIDE, LT, SS $240.89 A
1001802 BODY SIDE, RT, SS $219.99 A
1001900 ELEMENT,TOP HTNG,208V, $212.34 A
1001901 ELEMENT,MIDDLE HTNG,208V, $212.34 A
1001902 ELEMENT,BOTTOM HTNG,208V,3333W $200.31 A
1001903 ELEMENT,TOP HTNG,236V,3333W $225.28 A
1001904 ELEMENT,MIDDLE HTNG,236V,3333W $225.28 A

Page 3 of 223



’— s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
VdOOUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1001905 ELEMENT,BOTTOM HTNG,236V,3333W $212.34 A
1001907 ELEMENT CLAMP $10.22 A
1001908 ELEMENT GUIDE $19.18 A
1001909 ELEMENT BRACKET - CO $10.06 A
1001910 ELEMENT GUIDE $17.28 A
1001911 ELEMENT CLAMP $10.52 A
1001912 ELEMENT,BOTTOM HTNG,480V,5000W $277.51 A
1001913 ELEMENT,TOP HTNG,480V,5000W $277.51 A
1001997 ELEMENT ASM,480V,ELEC CO $717.45 A
1001998 ELEMENT ASM,236V,ELEC CO $800.96 A
1001999 ELEMENT ASM,208V,ELEC CO $750.86 A
1002199 BOTTOM W/A, BROILER $74.37 A
1003403 SPLASHER,SS,S60 $475.05 A
1003406 STIFFENER, LT SPLASHER END $44.44 A
1003407 STIFFENER, RT SPLASHER END $44.44 A
1003600 ELEMENT,HEATING,240V,3000W $256.39 A
1004744 BURNER ORIFICE,NAT $39.72 A
1004754 BURNER ORIFICE,PROP $37.64 A
1006096 ORFCE FITT+HOOD $15.76 A
1006099 ORIFICE,HOOD ASM,NAT,DRILL #26 $15.76 A
1006299 ELBOW, 1/2CC X 3/8M F $21.34 A
1006400 ORIFICE HOOD, BLANK $5.97 A
1006422 ORIFICE, HOOD DRILL #22 $5.97 A
1006423 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 23 $7.52 A
1006426 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 26 $5.97 A
1006429 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 29 $5.97 A
1006432 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 32 $5.97 A
1006433 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 33 $5.97 A
1006434 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 34 $7.30 A
1006442 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 42 $6.98 A
1006444 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 44 $7.52 A
1006446 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 46 $5.97 A
1006447 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 47 NAT $6.98 A
1006448 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 48 $5.97 A
1006449 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 49 $7.52 A
1006450 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 50 $7.52 A
1006453 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 53 $7.52 A
1006454 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 54 $7.52 A

Page 4 of 223



as

Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.

OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List

Effective Date January 4th, 2009
Part # Description List Discount
1006456 ORIFICE HOOO, DRILL # 56 $7.52 A
1008011 BODY SIDE, LT $56.52 A
1008700 ORIFICE HOOD, BLANK $5.14 A
1008723 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL #23 $5.47 A
1008728 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 28 $7.52 A
1008729 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 29 $6.93 A
1008730 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 30 $6.55 A
1008731 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 31 $7.52 A
1008732 HOOD, FITTING, ORIFICE,#32 $5.43 A
1008733 ORIFICE HOOD, #33 $5.97 A
1008735 ORIFICE, HOOD #35 FROM 1008700 $6.09 A
1008736 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 36 $5.97 A
1008737 HOOD,ORIFICE,NAT $5.97 A
1008738 HOOD,ORIFICE,NAT $5.97 A
1008739 ORIFICE,DRILL 1008700 TO #39 $6.81 A
1008740 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 40 $6.82 A
1008741 HOOD, FITTING, ORIFICE,#41,NAT $5.42 A
1008742 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL #42 $5.43 A
1008743 HOOD,ORIFICE,NAT $5.97 A
1008744 HOOD,ORIFICE,#44 DRILL,NAT $5.97 A
1008745 HOOD,ORIFICE,NAT,SS BURNERS $5.43 A
1008746 ORIFICE HOOD $6.20 A
1008747 ORFICE HOOD/#47 DRILL & STAMP $5.97 A
1008748 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 48 $5.97 A
1008749 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 49 $5.97 A
1008750 ORIFICE HOOD/#50 DRILL & STAMP $5.97 A
1008751 HOOD,ORIFICE,#51 DRILL $5.97 A
1008752 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 52 $5.43 A
1008753 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 53 $5.97 A
1008754 ORIFICE HOOD, DRILL # 54 $5.97 A
1008755 HOOD,ORIFICE,PROP DRILL # 55 $5.43 A
1008756 HOOD,ORIFICE,PROP DRILL #56 $5.97 A
1008757 HOOD,ORIFICE,PROP DRILL #57 $5.97 A
1008758 HOOD,ORIFICE,PROP DRILL # 58 $5.97 A
1008759 HOOD,ORIFICE #59 DRILL,PROP $6.82 A
1008761 ORF HOOD-NO. 61 $6.81 A
1008763 HOOD,ORIFICE,PROP DRILL # 63 $5.97 A
1008764 HOOD,ORIFICE,DRILL #64 $6.09 A

Page 5 of 223



as

Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.

OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List

Effective Date January 4th, 2009
Part # Description List Discount
1008765 HOOD,ORIFICE,DRILL #65 $5.97 A
1009000 QUAD BRKT TOP $16.17 A
1009188 GRIDDLE ASM $1,695.07 B
1009189 GRIDDLE ASM $1,637.26 B
1009193 GRIDDLE ASM $1,647.62 B
1009194 GRIDDLE ASM $1,592.39 B
1009197 GRIDDLE ASM $1,647.62 B
1009198 GRIDDLE ASM $1,458.64 B
1009199 GRIDDLE, BROILER, 323/303 $1,416.78 B
1009900 DOOR STOP, WARMING OVEN $8.35 A
1010300 KNOB,THSTAT,GOLD INSERT $24.80 A
1010301 KNOB W/CHROME INSERT, T'STAT $23.90 A
1010400 KNOB, THSTAT,CHROME INSERT $25.44 A
1010401 THERMOSTAT,FDTS,24"CAP, $336.54 A
1010800 TERMINAL,1/4" MALE-FEM,ADAPTER $2.10 A
1011200 DIAL $20.08 A
1011201 TSTAT LESS DIAL $305.64 A
1011597 CONTACTOR,RES COIL,110V,3POLE $355.00 A
1011599 CONTACTOR,RES COIL,208-240V $398.92 B
1011805 SWITCH, MOMENTARY $24.72 A
1011812 SWITCH,MOTOR,SPDT $40.58 A
1011813 SWITCH,MOMENTARY LIGHT,SPST $21.40 A
1011814 SWITCH,MOTOR,DPDT $46.23 A
1011815 SWITCH,FAN,SPDT $38.07 A
1011816 SWITCH,MOMENTARY LIGHT,SPST $31.06 A
1011817 ROCKER SW $28.55 A
1012510 FUSE,SC15A,300V,15 AMP $30.08 A
1012596 FUSE,HOLDER,FOR 15 AMP,300V $27.38 A
1013001 7/16 TUBE FITTING $7.80 A
1013003 KNOB,THSTAT,CHROME INSERT $25.05 A
1013004 BEZEL $19.22 A
1013298 GREASE DRAWER ASSEMBLY $240.25 A
1013299 GREASE DRAWER ASSEMBLY $383.58 A
1013501 PLATE, ACCESS COVER, LT VALVE $25.10 A
1013603 FERRULE, 3/16" $0.67 A
1013604 NUT, 3/16 CC $2.72 A
1013701 PANEL, FRONT LOUVER $124.36 A
1013803 DOOR PANEL, SS $210.55 A

Page 6 of 223



’_ s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
YV AdO0OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1014108 WIRE,STRANDED,#8GA,125DEG. $9.96 A
1014300 TERMINAL,RING,10-12GA #10SCREW $0.95 A
10162-1 REPLACEMENT KIT FOR 8-5005 $1,074.05 B
1018996 PS,GRIDDLE,CSTIR,LID,GRAD.3.6# $234.24 A
1018997 PS,GRIDDLE,CSTIR,RING,GRAD. $470.47 A
1018998 PS,GRIDDLE,CSTIR,PLATE,GRAD. $718.18 A
1019100 SPROCKET,5/8",FINISHED BORE $32.19 A
1019601 GRIDDLE,CSTIR,PLATE,UNIFORM $621.17 A
1020001 POCKET, INSUL $48.89 A
1020002 INSUL POCKET (F) $18.23 A
1020100 RETAINER, GREASE DRAWER $70.46 A
1020201 RT BODY SIDE $253.26 A
1020207 BODY SIDE LT $194.92 A
1020400 THERMOSTAT BODY $401.37 A
1020401 KNOB,THSTAT,CHROME INSERT $22.72 A
1021696 VALVE,HI-LOW ASM $178.92 A
1021697 VALVE, TOP BURNER,NAT $131.57 A
1021698 VALVE,PROP $188.96 A
1021699 VALVE,HI-LOW ASM,NAT $147.39 A
1022200 SPADE, WELD $1.96 A
1022600 DOOR STRIKE CATCH $9.46 A
1022908 AIR ADJ DISC $19.66 A
1022998 PS,BLOWER BENCH ASSEMBLY $732.13 A
1022999 BLOWER,TWIN W/THERMAL PROTECT $390.86 A
1024800 PILOT SHIELD $16.80 A
1027398 FRONT, BODY, SS SWLD ASM $425.24 A
1029131 PS,ENMLD OVN BTTM $353.41 A
1029400 TURNBUCKLE $29.71 A
1029500 CHAIN, RIVITED,17 PITCHES $27.87 A
1029501 CHAIN LINK, #41 CHAIN $9.13 A
1029502 CHAIN-HANDLE $86.17 A
1029503 CHAIN-LID $57.58 A
1030200 BRNR RST BKT (F) $6.75 A
1031002 MANIFOLD PIPE W/A,36",6 BURNER $149.66 A
1031200 PILOT HOLDER $16.43 A
1034303 COLLAR PLATE ST $50.02 A
1034900 HOOK, DOOR, LT $11.95 A
1034901 HOOK,RIGHT DOOR $11.95 A

Page 7 of 223



’— s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
VdOOUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1035988 GRIDDLE ASSEMBLY $1,427.33 B
1035991 GRIDDLE ASM $1,823.45 B
1035993 GRIDDLE ASSEMBLY $1,545.35 B
1035995 GRIDDLE ASSEMBLY $1,833.81 B
1035996 GRIDDLE ASSEMBLY $2,043.72 B
1035997 GRIDDLE ASSEMBLY $2,261.41 B
1035998 THERMO GRID WELD ASM $2,235.09 B
1035999 THERMO GRID WELD ASM $2,592.14 B
1036092 GRIDDLE ASSY, THERMO $3,001.39 B
1036093 GRIDDLE ASSY, THERMO $3,489.20 B
1036098 GRIDDLE WELD ASSEMBLY $3,253.18 B
1036099 GRIDDLE WELD ASSEMBLY $2,859.66 B
1036603 SCREW,BRS,5/16-18X3/4HEXHEAD $1.83 A
1036604 NUT AIR COLLAR $2.53 A
1036605 AIR COLLAR PLTD $31.37 A
1036607 BURNER,FRY POT 4" $58.37 A
1036610 ORIFICE,SPUD,PROP, #54 DRILL $8.36 A
1036611 BRNR ORF - NAT(SIZE #44) $9.35 A
1036618 THERMOSTAT BULB CLAMP-TOP $5.01 A
1036619 T'STAT BULB CLAMP BASE $2.06 A
1036669 FRY POT ASM, 14"SS $2,461.74 B
1036684 FRY POT OLD STYLE14"SS $3,394.71 B
1036769 FRY POT ASM, 18"SS $2,908.68 B
1036780 FRY POT OLD STYLE18"SS $3,426.00 B
1037992 PIPE, CARRY OVER $261.73 A
1038099 PILOT, $75.73 A
1040102 SHIELD, CAPILLARY BULB HOLDER $75.07 A
1041200 PIN,SPRING,3/16X1 1/4 PLAIN $2.82 A
1041694 MTR CBLE ASM $141.55 A
1042700 OVEN FIRE PLATE $215.23 A
1042720 FIRE PLT HLDR $125.77 A
1042721 FIRE PLATE HOLDER $148.06 A
1042722 PS,FIRE PLATE $269.50 A
1042801 FIRE PLATE HOLDER BRACKET $29.56 A
1042980 GRIDDLE BURNER ASSEMBLY $161.17 A
1042990 BAR BURNER ASM $234.98 A
1042991 BAR BRNR ASM,PROP $309.46 A
1042994 BAR BRN ASM HT $212.43 A

Page 8 of 223



as

Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.

OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List

Effective Date January 4th, 2009
Part # Description List Discount
1043090 SA,DOOR CHAIN MECHANISM,X&VCO $362.24 A
1043699 GREASE CHUTE ASSY $65.96 A
1045500 MANIFOLD UNION WRENCH $52.56 A
1046401 BRACKET, PILOT MOUNT $35.23 A
1046402 BRACKET, PILOT MOUNT $24.66 A
1046407 PILOT ORF-NAT GAS #017 $9.19 A
1046409 ORIFICE TIP,PILOT,.013,PROP $31.66 A
1046489 PS,PILOT ASM-PROP $193.85 A
1046490 PILOT ASM-NAT $193.85 A
1046493 PILOT,#11,NAT,W/NUT,GLND $81.37 A
1046496 PS,PILOT ASM-PROP $189.31 A
1046497 PS,PILOT ASM-NAT $198.72 A
1046498 PS,PILOT ASM-PROP $198.72 A
1046499 PILOT ASM-NATURAL $199.23 A
1046599 WHEEL,BLOWER,9 3/4"X 5/8"SHAFT $127.45 A
1046999 BRAIS PAN ASM $2,350.53 B
1047100 AIR DIFFUSER $70.38 A
1048300 MOUNT, SPRING, RT $35.88 A
1048301 MOUNT, SPRING, LT $35.88 A
1049001 ANGLE FIRE PLAT $44.90 A
1049100 PIN,DOOR HINGE $12.16 A
1051600 RETAINER, GLASS $26.89 A
1051801 HOLDER, CAPILLARY BULB $35.18 A
1053900 NAT CONV KIT $47.19 A
1053905 MAGNET,UNITROL/NLA $66.21 A
1053906 REG. PRESSURE,10"WC,PROP KIT $50.70 A
1053907 KNOB FOR UNITROL $17.84 A
1053995 UNITROL,CONTROL,10"WC,PROP $412.06 A
1053997 UNITROL,CONTROL,4"WC,NAT,ASM $381.74 A
1053998 UNITROL CONTROL $462.16 A
1054000 THERMOSTAT,GS,28"CAP. $344.35 A
1054001 KNOB,THSTAT,CHROME INSERT $18.92 A
1054111 ORIFICE,R-011,PROP $5.48 A
1054118 PILOT ORF - NAT $4.68 A
1054196 PROP PILOT ASSEMBLY $84.12 A
1054197 PILOT,.018,NAT,ASM $66.41 A
1054200 CONTROL,HI-LIMIT $294.99 A
1054800 TUBE, MAIN SUPPLY $26.31 A

Page 9 of 223



’_ s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
YV AdO0OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1055800 THERMOSTAT, KX 36" CAP $191.62 A
1055801 KNOB, TSAT, BLACK PLASTIC $20.08 A
1055997 PS, UNITRL CNTRL-PROP $448.24 A
1055999 UNITROL,CONTROL,4"WC,NAT $356.96 A
1056000 DEFLECTOR, RT $38.67 A
1056001 DEFLECTOR, LT $38.67 A
1056298 NLA USE 1056299 W/1054111 ORIF $42.50 A
1056299 PILOT,.024,NAT,2CH-2 $30.24 A
1056300 SIDE TRIM RT $53.78 A
1056301 SIDE TRIM LT $68.08 A
1056302 SIDE TRIM RT $49.17 A
1056303 SIDE TRIM LT $49.17 A
1056304 SIDE TRIM RT $45.95 A
1056305 RIGHT SIDE TRIM $50.31 A
1056400 THERMOPILE,CP-2,32" LONG $100.10 A
1056700 NEEDLE BEARING $27.19 A
1056899 HANDWHEEL ASM $379.30 B
1057200 FITTING,1/8 NPTx3/8-27 ORIFICE $6.34 A
1057300 SPROCKET #35 CHAIN $81.30 A
1057412 GAS SUPPLY TUBE $24.02 A
1057506 PAL NUT-SIZE 3 $2.56 A
1057515 FIBREFRAX $2.82 A
1057519 BURNER ASSEMBLY, NATURAL $548.18 B
1057520 BURNER ASSEMBLY, PROPANE $546.92 B
1057698 OVEN BURNER ASM, PROP $350.90 A
1057700 SWITCH,TILTING $246.87 A
1058001 BUSHING,INSERT,1" $122.51 A
1058200 WOODRUFF KEY $2.32 A
1058201 RING,RETAINER,5100-50/NLA $2.16 A
1058456 ORIFICE SPUD, #56 NAT $8.55 A
1058460 ORIFICE SPUD, #60 NAT $9.62 A
1058462 ORIFICE SPUD, #63 NAT $9.62 A
1058465 ORIFICE SPUD, #65 NAT $11.21 A
1058468 ORIFICE SPUD, #68 NAT $7.80 A
1058470 ORIFICE SPUD, #70 PROP $9.13 A
1058473 ORIFICE SPUD, #73 PROP $9.62 A
1058474 ORIFICE SPUD, #74 PROP $9.62 A
1058475 ORIFICE SPUD, #75 PROP $9.62 A

Page 10 of 223



’— s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
VdOOUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1058479 ORIFICE SPUD, #79 PROP $7.29 A
1058500 THRUST WASHER $5.64 A
1058799 PILLOW BLOCK BEARING $214.73 A
1058899 FLANGE BEARING ASM. $159.48 A
1059000 TUBE,BURNER LIGHT CARRY OVER $74.16 A
1059099 BRN LITE TUBE $383.09 A
1059200 SCREW,SAGINAW $1,306.32 B
1059298 BALL NUT AND BEARING ASSY $347.65 A
1060200 GREASE FITTING $7.69 A
1060499 ELBOW,BRASS ASM $18.19 A
1060500 SPRING, NECK LIFT $45.26 A
1060600 PILOT,ASSEMBLY $42.91 A
1060601 ORIFICE,FITTING,S/S INLET,PROP $27.91 A
1060602 ORIFICE,FITTING,S/S INLET,NAT $36.01 A
1061298 UNION, BRASS $7.50 A
1061300 DISC,SPRING HOUSING $37.08 A
1061301 COVER,HOUSING DISC $33.27 A
1061500 SPACER, BEARING $11.47 A
1061794 CONNECTOR,SQUEEZE,RX $2.81 A
1061798 CONNECTOR,SQUEEZE,3/8" $4.86 A
1061799 CONNECTOR,SQUEEZE,3/8",90 DEG $9.00 A
1061800 WASHER $2.56 A
1061900 SPRING,TENSION,(TORSION) $13.68 A
1062001 BOX,JUNCTION $10.49 A
1062002 PLATE,COVER $3.91 A
1062100 NUT,WIRE,YELLOW PLASTIC $1.96 A
1062200 BOLT,EYE,ZINC,3/8X5-1/8 $6.15 A
1062599 FILTER,AIR ASM,10"X 20"X 1" $62.34 A
1062650 SPUD,ORIFICE,BRASS,NAT $5.28 A
1062651 SPUD,ORIFICE,BRASS,NAT $5.28 A
1062659 SPUD,ORIFICE,PROP W/#59 DRILL $5.28 A
1063002 FLEX CABLE - 26 $15.53 A
1063399 COUPLING,3-PART ASM. $94.39 A
1063555 HOOD,BURNER ORIFICE,#55 DRILL $7.69 A
1063566 HOOD,ORIFICE,PROP #66 DRILL $6.62 A
1063800 SHAFT, UPPER DRIVE $88.74 A
1063801 LOWER DRIVE SHAFT $62.55 A
1064498 BURNER,W/ AIR SHUTTER & SCREW $94.21 A

Page 11 of 223



’_ s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
YV AdO0OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1066200 FRT MECH BRKT $16.22 A
1066499 GREASE DRAWER RETAINER ASM. $121.70 A
1067468 BTM HINGE,PLATED $81.33 A
1067469 TOP HINGE,PLATED $110.65 A
1068102 BTM FRT PANEL $231.78 A
1069300 SPROCKET PIN $83.54 A
1069600 SCREEN,NICHROME,TYPE 1,.047DIA $30.69 A
1072502 TRIM, END CAP, RT (SS) $44.45 A
1072503 TRIM, END CAP, LT (SS) $37.42 A
1073101 SUPPORT, BOTTOM, SAL $113.98 A
1073102 SUPPORT, BOTTOM, SAL $106.25 A
1073103 SAL-WALL PLT-SS $40.56 A
1073105 BRACKET, LEFT MOUNTING, SAL. $20.20 A
1073106 BRACKET, RIGHT MOUNTING, SAL. $20.20 A
1073108 SAL-FLS BACK-SS $81.14 A
1073495 KNOB ASM, VALVE $18.46 A
1073496 KNOB ASM, VALVE $18.46 A
1073497 KNOB ASM, VALVE $19.61 A
1073498 KNOB ASM, VALVE $15.76 A
1073499 KNOB ASM, VALVE $47.60 A
1074400 TUBE, BURNER GAS, RT $65.22 A
1074401 TUBE, BURNER GAS, LT $16.77 A
1074901 AIR SHIELD $25.44 A
1075001 BURNER REST $15.19 A
1075105 SIDE, LT BODY $126.82 A
1075106 SIDE, RT BODY $126.82 A
1075110 SIDE, RT BODY $73.12 A
1075400 MANIFOLD,3/4"x12.718-4HOLES $56.86 A
1075898 UPRIGHT LT AS $151.56 A
1075899 UPRIGHT RT AS $151.56 A
1075999 WALL SHIELD ASM, CR $219.99 A
1076000 BROILER HANGER $32.31 A
1076198 SPLASHER AS S/S $205.32 A
1076402 END COVER RT $63.03 A
1076403 END COVER LT $59.23 A
1076598 SD DRIP SHLD AS $204.88 A
1076599 SD DRIP SHLD AS $177.64 A
1076602 FILLERS $14.30 A

Page 12 of 223



’_ s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
YV AdO0OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1076798 VALVE,HI-LOW $137.83 A
1076799 VALVE,HI-LOW $112.27 A
1077200 GREASE DRAWER $276.91 A
1077500 TOP, MAIN $129.55 A
1077620 RACK DRIP PAN $76.97 A
1077800 BOLT,SHOULDER,10-24THREAD $4.37 A
1077910 TUBE, RT PILOT SUPPLY $8.90 A
1077911 TUBE, LT PILOT SUPPLY $8.90 A
1078198 WALL MOUNT AS $195.77 A
1078200 WALL SHIELD $120.00 A
1078300 PIPE,SUPPLY,3/8"x6.250"-1HOLE $15.72 A
1078600 COVER, MAIN BTM $74.23 A
1078601 COVER, MAIN BTM. SS $86.82 A
1078900 SIDE COVER $50.12 A
1079001 FILLER $11.12 A
1079167 ORIFICE,PILOT,.026 DIA,NAT $9.96 A
1079168 ORIFICE,PILOT,.016 DIA,PROP $6.64 A
1079299 UPRIGHT ASM $173.34 A
1079410 FLUE BAFFLE $35.73 A
1079611 RISER, SPLASHER $133.33 A
1080000 HOLDER, BODY SIDE $11.55 A
1080200 BURN ORF TUBE $18.99 A
1080303 GASKET,SILICONE,.062 GA $2.60 A
1080900 LT BRN SUP TUBE $28.86 A
1081200 FITTING 3/8CCX1/2 NPT STRAIGHT $13.27 A
1082398 DOOR ASM $744.61 A
1082400 TURNBUCKLE ROD,RIGHT $17.92 A
1082401 TURNBUCKLE ROD,LEFT $17.92 A
1083196 MNT BKT WLD ASM $176.26 A
1083499 TILT ARM PIN $59.34 A
1085894 COVER ASM, LT HINGE $82.23 A
1085895 COVER ASM, RT HINGE $82.23 A
1086100 GROMMET,RUBBER,HI LIMIT $1.96 A
1087000 8-1/2 GRATE BAR $145.02 A
1087198 ELEMENT,HEATING,208V,2050W $273.89 A
1087199 ELEMENT,HEATING,236V,2050W $273.89 A
1087303 PILOT TUBE $28.86 A
1087898 BUSHING PLATE ASM, LT $12.34 A

Page 13 of 223



’_ s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
YV AdO0OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1087899 BUSHING PLATE ASM, RT $12.34 A
1088400 CAP, TP TRM $304.28 A
1088401 TP TRM CP-LWR $245.76 A
1088504 LEG,RAW,2"X18"-2 3/4"THREAD $90.04 A
1088593 LEG,2"X18"-2 1/4"TH PLATED $124.65 A
1088595 LEG, 2"X 6 3/4" X 2" PLATED $80.15 A
1090800 LID HOOK $42.52 A
1091700 TANK SEAL RETNR $18.80 A
1091705 TNK SL RTNR-RT $32.75 A
1091706 TNK SL RTNR-LT $32.75 A
1091800 SPACER, AIR BAFFLE $34.96 A
1092000 OILITE THRUST BEARING $4.15 A
1092301 CNTR DOOR SEAL,1 1/4 X 23 5/16 $72.17 A
1092600 REAR MNT BRKT $16.16 A
1093390 MNFLD+BRKT ASM $137.32 A
1093501 THERMO BRKT $14.70 A
1093601 FILTER TO SAFETY TUBE $15.04 A
1093995 TOP FLU BOX ASSEMBLY $165.61 A
1093999 TOP BACK FLUE ASSY $123.84 A
1096201 FRT CTR FILLER $53.58 A
1096599 AIR BOX W/A, BURNER $197.98 A
1097696 MANIFLD WLD ASM $157.99 A
1097697 MANIFLD WLD ASM $200.11 A
1097701 SIDE RCK SUPPRT $52.88 A
1097702 RACK STOP $29.99 A
1099002 VALVE,PILOT ADJUST $15.60 A
1099100 NUT, 1/8 CC (SPECIAL) $4.98 A
1099101 FERRULE, 1/8 REDUCING(SPECIAL) $5.75 A
1099103 FERRULE, 1/8" BRASS $0.33 A
1099104 NUT,1/8 CC, BRASS $0.39 A
1099111 NUT, 1/4" CC $2.82 A
1099112 FERRULE, 1/4" $3.98 A
1099114 NUT,MALE COMPRESSION,1/4" $5.48 A
1099121 NUT, 3/8 CC $2.82 A
1099122 FERRULE, 3/8" $2.16 A
1099498 BASE FRONT ASM $365.44 A
11-00029 HOLDING PLATE ONLY 2001 $110.69 A
1100098 BODY FRONT ASM $604.31 A

Page 14 of 223



’_ s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
YV AdO0OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1101000 LOCKNUT,LEG CASTER,1 1/4" $3.77 A
1102398 BODY FRONT WI/A, 270, SS $537.10 A
1102801 BUSHING RETAINR $10.86 A
1103600 PRESSURE SWITCH, DWYER $296.64 A
1103900 VALVE PANEL $45.95 A
1104208 WALL SHIELD,60" X 12",AZ $154.33 A
1104210 WALL SHIELD,36" X 12",AZ $82.62 A
1104214 WALL SHIELD,60" X 25",AZ $258.77 A
1104215 WALL SHIELD,60" X 25",SS $481.59 A
1104216 WALL SHIELD,36" X 25",AZ $133.22 A
1104301 FLU EXTNSN $11.10 A
1105000 TUBE FIL TO PLT $19.61 A
1105400 PILOT BRACKET $8.30 A
1105600 OT AR MX CM-PLT $16.37 A
1105601 IN AR MX COM-PL $19.15 A
1105701 VALVE PANEL $125.11 A
1106097 COUNTER WEIGHT ASSEMBLY, RT $327.83 A
1106098 COUNTER WEIGHT ASSEMBLY, LT $327.83 A
1106100 WRM DR HNG-RT $44.90 A
1106101 WRM DR HNG-LT $42.95 A
1106400 CENTER SUPPORT $26.00 A
1106599 VALVE ASSEMBLY $222.21 A
1106814 INDEX PLATE $65.50 A
1106815 INDEX PLATE $73.36 A
1106816 INDX PLATE $85.87 A
1107401 DRAIN PAN#VOL30022 $247.85 A
1107596 TOP PLATE, ENAMELED $248.96 A
1107898 BOTTOM, OVEN, ENAMELED $195.97 A
1108000 CHANNEL,RT $33.78 A
1108001 CHANNEL,LT $33.78 A
1108002 CHANNEL,RT $33.78 A
1108003 CHANNEL,LT $33.78 A
1108196 LINING, SIDE, ENAMELED $61.76 A
1108298 BOTTOM, OVEN, ENAMELLED $215.22 A
1108693 LINING W/A, TOP, ENAMEL $172.13 A
1109295 COLLAR PLATE WELD ASSEMBLY $444.30 A
1109299 COLLAR PLATE WI/A, 32" $447.57 A
1109603 LT HNG CVR-FRMD $26.58 A

Page 15 of 223



’— s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
VdOOUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1109604 RT HNG CVR-FRMD $26.58 A
1109700 BRACKET, FRT BTM PNL $11.01 A
1109898 TIMER,115V,60HZ,4 HOUR $287.08 A
1109899 TIMER,240V,60HZ,4HOUR $370.80 A
1109900 BUZZER, 240V $55.35 A
1109910 BUZZER, TIMER, 115V $58.40 A
1110186 DIVERTER ASM-SS32-40 + 32-B $156.00 A
1110190 DIVERTER ASM-SS171-40 $114.03 A
1110192 DIVERTER ASM-SS170-171-270 $181.07 A
1110196 DVERT AS-V10-SS $62.46 A
1110198 FLU DIVRTR ASM $169.16 A
1110894 PS, DR STAKE ASM-RT $125.54 A
1110895 PS, DR STAKE ASM-LT $125.54 A
1110896 DR STAKE ASM-LT $151.12 A
1110897 DR STAKE ASM-LT $151.12 A
1112299 HOT TOP PLATE WELD ASSEMBLY $852.62 B
1112599 PILOT MOUNT BRACKET ASSEMBLY $32.84 A
1112899 FITTING,BRASS ORIF & COMP. NUT $15.54 A
1112B8303 LABEL, CAUTION "HOT SURFACES" $0.74 A
1113999 PILOT,NAT,MIXED,PROP,AUTO SAFT $367.09 A
1114101 RR BRNR REST $13.77 A
1115400 BURNER SUPPLY TUBE $13.77 A
1115401 BURNER SUPPLY TUBE $26.67 A
1116698 BRLR RACK PAN ASM $207.38 A
1116699 RACK PAN ASSEMBLY, BROILER $228.80 A
1117198 BURNER CLUSTER ASM, PROP $1,440.49 B
1117199 BURNER CLUSTER ASM, NAT $1,532.97 B
1117497 PS,ORF EXT BA-NAT $39.11 A
1117499 PS,ORF EXT BA-PROP $39.11 A
1117502 BODY SIDE, RT CABINET BASE $248.71 A
1117600 BRNR SUPLY TUBE $14.24 A
1117801 LEG,BLK,2" X 26 1/8 X 2" THREA $130.11 A
1117802 LEG,BR NIPL,2"X26 1/8"X2"TH $152.93 A
1118202 BRACKET, OVEN HOLD DOWN $11.49 A
1118302 CERAMIC ADHESIVE TAPE $4.65 A
1118700 TIE BRKT $6.89 A
1118805 BASE PANEL $142.65 A
1119099 QUAD + BUSH AS $42.95 A

Page 16 of 223



’_ s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
YV AdO0OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1119201 SCREW,HEX HEAD CAP 5/16X 3 1/2 $3.48 A
1119400 SPRING BRKT $8.72 A
1119597 RACK, RAW, 134 BROILER $221.76 A
1119598 RACK,RAW,13-3/8 X 24-LT. OIL $211.67 A
1119700 PILOT TUBE $19.61 A
1119934 INSULATION $43.74 A
1119939 INSUL.THERMAFIBER,1"X36"X48" $104.53 A
1120199 MCH CHN SUP ASM $457.86 A
1120303 STUD,COPPER 1/4-20X 1 1/4 $0.89 A
1123497 BURNER WELD ASM $453.20 A
1123498 BURNER WELD ASSEMBY, RT $519.75 A
1123499 BURNER WELD ASSEMBLY, LT $492.96 A
1123700 BRACKET, PAR ARM $11.44 A
1124500 SPRING HOOK $17.56 A
1124698 LID + BUSH ASM $1,021.04 B
1124699 LID & STAKE ASSEMBLY $1,786.73 B
1124900 LINING, FLUE BOX $46.67 A
1124901 FLU BOX LINING $26.67 A
1124905 FLUE BOX SIDE $39.87 A
1125000 FLUE BOX IN $11.39 A
1125001 FLU BOX IN $39.87 A
1125201 BOX, FLUE $48.89 A
1125207 FLUE BOX $79.99 A
1125221 FLUE BOX $216.25 A
1126599 MECHANISM ARM W/A $242.42 A
1127299 AIR SHUTTER $14.44 A
1127702 ORIFICE, TEE ASM,NAT,W/#48 DRIL $43.80 A
1127703 TEE & ORIFICE ASM,#56 DRILL $33.49 A
1129301 TILE,RAYHEAD,J-405 $49.09 A
1129302 TILE RETAINER $21.72 A
1129304 TILE RET CUP $16.44 A
1130194 HOSE,ASSY.BR.1"X 60"W/CONN. $802.60 B
1130195 HOSE,ASSY,BR.1"X48"W/CONN. $683.33 B
1130196 HOSE,ASSY.BR.1"X36"W/CONN. $515.07 B
1130197 HOSE,ASSY.BR.3/4"X60"W/CONN. $590.72 B
1130198 HOSE,ASSY.BR.3/4"X48"W/CONN. $582.24 A
1130199 HOSE,ASSY.BR.3/4"X36"W/CONN. $543.06 A
1130302 SHUTTER, HI GLOW AIR MIXER $8.30 A

Page 17 of 223



’_ s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
YV AdO0OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1130303 SHUTTER,HI GLOW AIR MIXER HEAD $8.30 A
1130398 BURNER VENTURI ASM, HI GLOW $124.28 A
1130399 BURNER WELD ASSEMBLY, HI GLOW $289.88 A
1130499 PAN HOLDER ASSEMBLY $412.94 A
1130900 CORD & PLUG SET,3PRONG,36" $17.80 A
1131100 FAUCET $404.17 A
1131101 NOZZLE AND HOSE $583.43 A
1131203 HANGER $67.32 A
1131297 NOZZLE HANGER AS COMPLETE $125.12 A
1131300 CATCH BRKT $8.68 A
1132502 BODY SIDE RT (SS) $268.88 A
1132503 BODY SIDE LT (SS) $271.10 A
1132B8701 HOTPLATE 2600W 208V $216.55 A
1132B8703 HOTPLATE 2600W/240V $376.49 A
1132B8901 BRACKET, FIXING/MOUNTING 220 $4.12 A
1133301 REGULATOR,PRESS,WC @ 4" NAT $49.11 A
1133500 BODY, TOP FRONT $334.48 A
1133999 LIGHTER PIPE ASSY $165.19 A
1134200 SEALER, OVEN FLUE $7.59 A
1134799 VALVE,BALL,1" $184.49 A
1134810 SUPPORT, BURNER (F) $16.14 A
1136004 SIDE COVER RT $35.29 A
1136005 SIDE COVER, RT $67.63 A
1136006 SIDE COVER LT $35.29 A
1136007 SIDE COVER LT $67.63 A
1136701 GUIDE,DIRT TRAY $18.80 A
1137001 SUPPORT, BURNER $15.00 A
1140700 SCREEN,TUBE,14" FRYERS $81.21 A
1140701 SCREEN,TUBE,18" FRYERS $128.05 A
1141201 FRONT SHROUD ASSEMBLY $764.13 A
1141202 FRONT SHROUD ASSEMBLY $239.22 A
1142000 SWITCH,BLOWER DOOR $28.97 A
1142199 GREASE HOPPER ASSEMBLY $284.78 A
1143099 GREASE HOPPER ASSEMBLY $426.80 A
1143800 CTN,RSC,200#,C,53/16X27 $6.18 A
1145402 COUNTER WEIGHT $115.05 A
1145800 DISC BRACKET SUPPORT $17.79 A
1145803 HOUSING COVER ASSY $65.12 A

Page 18 of 223



’_ s Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.
YV AdO0OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List
Effective Date January 4th, 2009

Part # Description List Discount
1146100 FILLER, FRONT RT $37.21 A
1146101 FILLER, LT FRONT $37.21 A
1146102 FILLER, FRONT RT $64.44 A
1146103 FILLER, LT FRONT $64.44 A
1146200 SCREW,PLAIN 1/4-20X1/2 HEX HED $0.30 A
1146201 SCREW,1/4-20X3/4 HEX HEAD $0.30 A
1146202 BOLT,1/4-20X1 HEX HEAD $1.36 A
1146203 BOLT,1/4-20X1 1/4 HEX HEAD $0.30 A
1146206 BOLT,5/16-18X1/2 HEX HEAD $1.36 A
1146210 BOLT,5/16-18X1-1/2,HEX HEAD $1.36 A
1146213 BOLT,3/8-16X1 HEX HEAD $0.95 A
1146214 BOLT,3/8-16X1 1/4 HEX HEAD $1.36 A
1146221 BOLT,10-24X 1 1/4 ROUND HEAD $0.60 A
1146223 SCREW,1/4-20 X 1/2 RH $3.47 A
1146224 BOLT,1/4-20X3/4 ROUND HEAD $0.45 A
1146230 BLT AD1-000-KHB $0.45 A
1146236 BOLT,10-24X1/4 TRUSS HEAD ZINC $0.14 A
1146237 SCREW,MACHINE 10-24X3/8TRUSSHD $0.45 A
1146238 BOLT,10-24X1/2 TRUSS HEAD $0.45 A
1146239 BOLT,10-24X5/8 TRUSS HEAD $1.36 A
1146241 BOLT,1/4-20X2 1/2 FLAT HEAD $1.06 A
1146245 BOLT, 10-24 1/4 SS/HEX $0.23 A
1146247 BOLT, 10-24 X 2-1/4 RNDHEAD ZC $0.96 A
1146250 BOLT,SS,3/8-16X1 HEX HEAD $0.70 A
1146251 6-32 X 3/8" FLAT HEAD PHILLIPS $0.13 A
1146260 BOLT,5/16-18X1 1/4 HEX HEAD $1.36 A
1146264 SCREW,1/4-20X2 $0.14 A
1146269 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HEAD,SS $0.29 A
1146273 BOLT,1/4-20 X 1,HEX HEAD,SS $1.04 A
1146300 SCREW,#10X1/2 TRUSS HEAD $0.30 A
1146302 SCREW,#6X3/8 PHILLIPS TRUSS $1.36 A
1146303 SCREW,#8X1/2 PHILLIPS TRUSS HD $0.48 A
1146304 SCREW,#10X1/2 PHIL TRUSS HEAD $0.30 A
1146305 SCREW,#10X3/4 PHILLIPS TRUSSHD $0.30 A
1146309 SCREW,10X3/4 SLOTTED PAN HEAD $1.06 A
1146313 SCREW,1/4-20,RND HD OR PAN HD $0.32 A
1146320 SCREW,6-32X1 PHL TRUSS HD $1.66 A
1146321 SCREW,8-32X3/8 ROUND HEAD $1.36 A

Page 19 of 223



as

Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.

OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List

Effective Date January 4th, 2009
Part # Description List Discount
1146322 SCREW,8-32X1 ROUND HEAD $1.36 A
1146325 SCREW,10-32X1/4,ZN,RD,SLT,MACH $0.15 A
1146326 MSC BEO-375-KHB $0.12 A
1146328 SCREW,10X1/2 HEX HEAD $1.06 A
1146332 SCREW,1/4-20 X 1 HEADLESS SET $0.31 A
1146345 SCREW, MACHINE,10-24 X .750 $0.15 A
1146351 SCREW,#10-24X 1/2 SLOTTED HEX $0.30 A
1146353 SCREW,#10X3/4 SLOTTED HEX $1.36 A
1146357 SCREW,#10-1 1/2 SLOTTED HEX $1.36 A
1146358 SCREW,#8-32X5/8 ROUND HEAD $0.45 A
1146361 10-32 X 1/2 HH MS, ZN PLATED $0.45 A
1146362 SCREW, 8-32 X 2.00LG SLOTTED $0.88 A
1146363 SCREW,10-24X2,SS,SLOTTED, FLAT $0.41 A
1146369 SCREW,#10X3/8 PHIL TRUSS HD BL $0.16 A
1146373 SCREW,8-32 X 1/2 ST $0.12 A
1146380 BOLT,5/16X5/8,#5 $0.66 A
1146381 BOLT,1/4-20X5/8,HEX HEAD $0.12 A
1146383 BOLT, 5/16X18X2 1/2 NO. 5 $1.26 A
1146384 SCREW #8-32 X 5/16, ROUND HEAD $1.06 A
1146388 SCREW,4-40X1/2,SLOT,ZN $1.36 A
1146390 SCREW,10-24X1/2,SS,TRUSS SLOT $0.41 A
1146392 SCREW, #8, TYPE B .375 L TRUSS $0.75 A
1146393 SCREW, HEX HEAD, SELF TAP $0.25 A
1146394 SCREW, HEX HEAD, SELF TAP $1.63 A
1146396 SCREW,10-32X3/8,SS,PHIL,PAN HD $0.47 A
1146397 SCREW,8-32X5/8,SS,PHIL,PAN HD $0.33 A
1146398 SCREW,6-32X3/8,SS,PHIL PAN HD $0.15 A
1146399 SCREW,10X1/2,TRUSS HEAD,BLUNT $0.91 A
1146401 NUT #8-32, HEX HEAD $0.15 A
1146402 NUT 1/4-20, HEX HEAD $0.33 A
1146403 NUT,3/8-16, HEX HEAD $1.36 A
1146404 NUT, 5/16-18, HEX JAM $0.45 A
1146405 NUT, 6-32, HEX $0.27 A
1146406 NUT 8-32, HEX $1.06 A
1146407 NUT 10-24, HEX $0.30 A
1146408 NUT,SNT-FB0O-000 KHA $0.45 A
1146410 NUT 10-24, SQUARE $0.30 A
1146412 NUT 10-24, HEX HEAD $0.30 A

Page 20 of 223



as

Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.

OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List

Effective Date January 4th, 2009
Part # Description List Discount
1146413 NUT 1/4-20, HEX $1.36 A
1146418 NUT 1/4X20, JAM $0.30 A
1146421 NUT, SPEED $3.47 A
1146425 NUT 10-24, SPEED $2.11 A
1146427 NUT #8-32, ACORN $6.34 A
1146500 WASHER 1/4, LOCK $0.25 A
1146501 WASHER 3/16, LOCK $0.33 A
1146502 WASHER,5/16,SPLIT LOCK $0.15 A
1146504 WASHER, FLAT MNO-000-HOB $1.36 A
1146505 WASHER 5/16, FLAT $0.45 A
1146507 WASHER 1/4, FLAT $0.30 A
1146513 WASHER 3/8, LOCK $0.30 A
1146515 WASHER 10-24, LOCK $0.15 A
1146517 WASHER,5/16X7/8X1/16 $0.49 A
1146518 SCREW 1/4X20X5/8, CAP $1.36 A
1146521 WASHER 1/2X7/8 $0.32 A
1146522 WASHER 3/8, FLAT $0.37 A
1146525 WASHER, 1/4, INT TOOTH STAR,SS $0.34 A
1146526 WASHER,#10,FLAT,SS304,/316 $0.33 A
1146527 WASHER, #10 LOCK, SS,300 $0.33 A
1146529 WASHER,5/16,SPLIT LOCK,SS $5.81 A
1146530 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 1/2" $0.30 A
1146600 PIN 1/8 X 2, COTTER $1.06 A
1146701 RIVET 3/16, POP $0.35 A
1146800 NIPPLE PIPE,CLOSE,BLK,1"X1 1/2 $6.80 A
1146801 NIPPLE,PIPE,CLOSE,BLK,3/4" $3.77 A
1146803 NIPPLE,PIPE,BLK,3/4" X 3" $3.92 A
1146805 NIPPLE,PIPE,BLK,3/4" X 5" $4.73 A
1146806 NIPPLE,PIPE,CLOSE,BLK,1/2" $3.79 A
1146807 NIPPLE,PIPE,BLACK,1/2"X 1 1/2" $3.77 A
1146808 NIPPLE,PIPE,BLK,1"X2" $5.43 A
1146810 NIPPLE,PIPE,BLACK,1/2"X 2 1/2 $4.22 A
1146811 NIPPLE,PIPE,BLK. 1/2" X 3" $4.22 A
1146812 NIPPLE,PIPE,BLK, 3/8"CLOSE $7.85 A
1146818 NIPPLE, PIPE, BLK. 1/4"X1 1/2" $4.83 A
1146823 NIPPLE,PIPE, BLK. 3/8" X 2" $2.72 A
1146824 NIPPLE,PIPE,BLK. 3/8" X 4" $4.68 A
1146827 NIPPLE,PIPE, BLK, 1/2"X 5 1/2" $5.13 A

Page 21 of 223



as

Engineered to Perform, Built to Last.

OUTHBEND

2009 Parts Price List

Effective Date January 4th, 2009
Part # Description List Discount
1146832 NIPPLE,PIPE, BLK, 1"X 3" $6.64 A
1146902 ELBOW,BLK. 3/8" 90 DEGREE $6.94 A
1146903 ELBOW,BLK, 1/2" 90 DEGREE $3.92 A
1146904 ELBOW, BLK, 3/4" 90 DEGREE $8.30 A
1146905 ELBOW,BLK, 1" 90 DEGREE $11.31 A
1146906 ELBOW, ST., BLK, 1/8" 90DEGREE $8.75 A
1146907 ELBOW, ST., BLK, 1/4" 